RESOLUTION NO. 0.3 - 17

A JOINT RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Port Angeles, Washington and the Board of Commissioners of the Port of Port Angeles regarding guiding principles and combined goals of the two entities relating to cleanup of the Port Angeles Harbor.

WHEREAS, the City and Port view the harbor cleanup as a benefit to our community, our citizens and our businesses; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Port wish to adopt a proactive approach to a clean harbor; and

WHEREAS, of utmost importance is a comprehensive approach to harbor cleanup; and

WHEREAS, neither the City nor the Port can afford to go through this process more than once; and

WHEREAS, we need commitment to one process that addresses all Model Toxic Control Action (MTCA) cleanup and Natural Resource Damages (NRD) restoration issues in our harbor; and

WHEREAS, all of those who contributed to the contamination should pay their proportionate share of the clean up costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Port Angeles AND the Board of Commissioners of the Port of Port Angeles, based on the above guiding principles are adopting the following goals:

- 1) The harbor cleanup and the restoration should include well-defined steps that proceed efficiently on a reliable timeline with finality.
- 2) The cleanup and the restoration should comprehensively protect human and benthic health, enhancing the quality of life in the community.
- 3) The cleanup and the restoration should at the same time support a working harbor with a variety of family-wage jobs.
- 4) The cleanup action should be based on sound science.

- 5) The cleanup action must acknowledge that funds are limited and must be spent wisely.
- 6) Stakeholders should work cooperatively to accomplish the cleanup and restoration; they should share technical data.
- 7) All who contributed to contamination should contribute to the cleanup.
- 8) The cleanup action should satisfy both MTCA and NRD simultaneously.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Port Angeles at a special meeting of said

Council held on the 30th day of January, 2017.

Patrick Downie, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jennifer Veneklasen, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Willfam E. Bloor, City Attorney

ADOPTED by the Board of Commissioners of the Port of Port Angeles on

January 30, 2017.

PORT OF PORT ANGELES PORT COMMISSION

Colleen M. McAleer, President

Dawais

Connie L/Beauvais, Vice President

Ĺ - D 19

Steven D. Burke, Secretary